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1 Section 1. Be It Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland, that the

2 Howard County Code is amended as follows:

3 By repealing and reenacting:

4 1. Title 3. Buildings.

5 Subtitle 2. Electrical Regulations.

6 Section 3.214. Adoption of National Electrical Code.

7

8 Title3. Buildings.

9 Subtitle 2. Electrical Regulations.

10

11 SECTION 3.214. ADOPTION OF NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE.

12 (A) (1) THE 2020 EDITION (NFPA 70) OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, WITH

13 AMENDMENTS AS LISTED IN SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION, IS HEREBY

14 ADOPTED AS THE ELECTRICAL CODE FOR HOWARD COUNTY, AS IF THE

15 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE WERE SET OUT IN FULL IN THIS SECTION.

16 (2) A PERSON PERFORMING OR CAUSING THE PERFORMANCE OF ELECTRICAL

17 WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE HOWARD COUNTY ELECTRICAL CODE AND

18 TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOWARD COUNTY BUILDING CODE ADOPTED IN

19 TITLE 3, SUBTITLE 1 OF THIS CODE.

20 (3) IF A CONFLICT EXISTS BETWEEN THE HOWARD COUNTY BUILDING CODE

21 AND THE HOWARD COUNTY ELECTRICAL CODE, THE CODE REQUIRING THE

22 HIGHER STANDARD SHALL GOVERN.

23 (B) THE FOLLOWING AMENDMENTS MODIFY CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE ADOPTED CODE:

24 (1) SECTION 90.4. ENFORCEMENT.

25 ADD A SENTENCE AT THE END OF THIS SECTION AS FOLLOWS: "IF THERE IS A

26 CONFLICT BETWEEN THIS SECTION AND ANY OTHER PROVISION OF THIS

27 SUBTITLE, THE REQUIREMENT OF THE OTHER PROVISION SHALL GOVERN. "

28 (2) ARTICLE 100. DEFINITIONS.

29 DELETE THE SENTENCE FOLLOWING "AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION

30 (AHJ)." AND SUBSTITUTE THE FOLLOWING, "THE AUTHORITY HAVING



1 JURISDICTION IS THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AS SET FORTH IN SECTION

2 3.101(A)(2)OPTHISCODE.

3 (3) SECTION 210.8. GROUND-FAULTCIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER PROTECTION FOR

4 PERSONNEL.

5 IN SUBSECTION (F), OUTDOOR OUTLETS, IN THE EXCEPTION, AFTER

6 "COVERED IN 210.8(C)", INSERT ", AND HEATING, AIR-CONDITIONING AND

7 REFRIGERATION EQUIPMENT THAT SERVE THE DWELLING".

8 (4) SECTION 230.85. EMERGENCY DISCONNECTS.

9 ADD AN EXCEPTION AS FOLLOWS: "EXCEPTION: WHERE PHYSICAL AND

10 PRACTICAL LIMITATIONS PREVENT AN OUTDOOR DI SCONNECT, THE CODE

11 OFFICIAL MAY APPROVE AN ALTERNATIVE LOCATION".

12 (5) SECTION 240.21. LOCATION IN CIRCUIT.

13 AMEND SUBSECTION (B), FEEDER TAPS, BY ADDING A SECOND EXCEPTION

14 TO ITEM (B)( 1) AND A NEW EXCEPTION TO ITEM (B)(2) AS FOLLOWS:

15 EXCEPTION: IN METER ROOMS, THE CONDUCTORS WITHIN THE AUXILIARY

16 GUTTER THAT SUPPLIES THE METER SHALL NOT COUNT AS A PART OF THE

17 TOTAL LENGTH."

18 (6) SECTION 250. 52. GROUNDING ELECTRODES.

19 ADD THE FOLLOWING TO THE BEGINNING OF SUBSECTION 250.52(A)(3):

20 "CONCRETE-ENCASED ELECTRODES : EXCEPT AS OTI IERWISE APPROVED BY

21 THE DEPARTMENT, TI IE PRINCIPAL GROUNDING ELECTRODE FOR A NEW

22 STRUCTURE IS A CONCRETE ENCASED ELECTRODE INSTALLED IN

23 ACCORDANCE WITI I TI US SUBSECTION."

24 SECTION 250.50. GROUNDING ELECTRODE SYSTEM. AFTER THE SECOND

25 SENTENCE THAT ENDS "INSTALLED AND USED." INSERT: "FOR BUILDINGS OR

26 STRUCTURES FED WITH ELECTRIC POWER^ WHERE THE ELECTRODE AS

27 DESCRIBED IN 250.52(A)f3)d ) DOES NOT EXIST, AN ELECTRODE THAT

28 COMPLIES WITH 250.52(Ay3yi) OR 250.52CAy3y2) SHALL BE INSTALLED

29 AND USED.".

30

31 (7) SECTION 310.3. CONDUCTORS.



1 IN SUBSECTION (A) MINIMUM SIZE OF CONDUCTORS, AFTER "14 AWG

2 COPPER OR", DELETE " 12" AND SUBSTITUTE "4".

3 (8) ANNEX H. ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT.

4 ONLY THE PROVISIONS OF SUBSECTION 80.9 ARE ADOPTED. THE REMAINDER

5 OF ANNEX H IS SPECIFICALLY AND INTENTIONALLY NOT ADOPTED.

6

7 Section 2. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County,

8 Maryland, that this Act shall become effective 61 days after its enactment.
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By repealing and reenacting:

1. Title 3. Buildings.

Subtitle 2. Electrical Regulations.

Section 3.214. Adoption of National Electrical Code.

Title 3. Buildings.

Subtitle 2. Electrical Regulations.

SECTION 3.214. ADOPTION OF NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE.

12 (A) (1) THE 2020 EDITION (NFPA 70) OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICALJ^TDE, WITH

AMENDMENTS AS LISTED IN SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECT^ff, IS HEREBY

ADOPTED AS THE ELECTRICAL CODE FOR HOWARD Q^TNTY, AS IF THE

NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE WERE SET OUT I^FCJLL IN THIS SECTION.

(2) A PERSON PERFORMING OR CAUSING THg^BRFORMANCE OF ELECTRICAL

WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE HQ^^RD COUNTY ELECTRICAL CODE AND

TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE H^f^RD COUNTY BUILDING CODE ADOPTED IN

TITLE 3, SUBTITLE 1 OF TU^g CODE.

(3) IF A CONFLICT EXISTJ^?ETWEEN THE HOWARD COUNTY BUILDING CODE

AND THE HOWAglFCOLTNTY ELECTRICAL CODE, THE CODE REQUIRING THE

HIGHER STAN^RRD SHALL GOVERN.

23 (B) THE FOLLOWING AN^WDMENTS MODIFY CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE ADOPTED CODE:

(1) SECT^!90.4. ENFORCEMENT.

FDD A SENTENCE AT THE END OF THIS SECTION AS FOLLOWS: "IF THERE IS A

CONFLICT BETWEEN THIS SECTION AND ANY OTHER PROVISION OF THIS

SUBTITLE, THE REQUIREMENT OF THE OTHER PROVISION SHALL GOVERN."

(2) ARTICLE 100. DEFINITIONS.

DELETE THE SENTENCE FOLLOWING "AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION

(AHJ)." AND SUBSTITUTE THE FOLLOWING, "THE AUTHORITY HAVING



1 JURISDICTION IS THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AS SET FORTH IN SECTION

2 3.101(A)(2)OFTHISCODE.

3 (3) SECTION 210.8. GROUND-FAULTCIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER PROTECTION FOR

4 PERSONNEL.

5 IN SUBSECTION (F), OUTDOOR OUTLETS, IN THE EXCEPTION, AFTER

6 "COVERED IN 21 0.8(C)", INSERT ", AND HEATING, AIR-CONDITIONING AND

7 REFR1GERATION EQUIPMENT THAT SERVE THE DWELLING".

8 (4) SECTION 2 3 0.8 5. EMERGENCY DISCONNECTS.

9 ADD AN EXCEPTION AS FOLLOWS: "EXCEPTION: WHERE P^jffKlCAL AND

10 PRACTICAL LIMITATIONS PREVENT AN OUTDOOR DISCONNECT, THE CODE

11 OFFICIAL MAY APPROVE AN ALTERNATIVE LOCATI.

12 (5) SECTION 240.21. LOCATION IN CIRCUIT.

13 AMEND SUBSECTION (B), FEEDER TAPS, BIDDING A SECOND EXCEPTION

14 TO ITEM (B)( 1) AND A NEW EXCEPTION^ ITEM (B)(2) AS FOLLOWS:

15 EXCEPTION: IN METER ROOMS, THE^)NDUCTORS WITHIN THE AUXILIARY

16 GUTTER THAT SUPPLIES THE METjgk SHALL NOT COUNT AS A PART OF THE

17 TOTAL LENGTH."

18 (6) SECTION 250.52. GROUND^TG ELECTRODES.

19 ADD THE FOLLOWING -^THE BEGINNING OF SUBSECTION 250.52(A)(3):

20 "CONCRETE-ENCAS^B ELECTRODES : EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY

21 THE DEPARTMEN^TTHE PRINCIPAL GROUNDING ELECTRODE FOR A NEW

22 STRUCTURE I^K CONCRETE ENCASED ELECTRODE INSTALLED IN

23 ACCORDAI^BE WITH THIS SUBSECTION."

24 (7) SECTION 10.3. CONDUCTORS.

25 IN SU^ECTION (A) MINIMUM SIZE OF CONDUCTORS, AFTER "14 AWG

26 COPPER OR", DELETE "12" AND SUBSTITUTE "4".

27 (8) ANNEX H. ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT.

28 ONLY THE PROVISIONS OF SUBSECTION 80.9 ARE ADOPTED. THE REMAINDER

29 OF ANNEX H IS SPECIFICALLY AND INTENTIONALLY NOT ADOPTED.

30
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BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, having been approved by the Executive and returned to the Council, stands enacted on
^O^f.^^O^f^ <-f ,, 2020.

i^Lm^.^c/^w^ ^J^P<
Diane Schwartz Jones, Admini^t^Sr to the County Council

BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, having been passed by the yeas and nays oftwo-thirds of the members of the Council notwithstanding the
objections of the Executive, stands enacted on _, 2020.

Diane Schwartz Jones, Administrator to the County Council

BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, having received neither the approval nor the disapproval of the Executive within ten days of its
presentation, stands enacted on _,2020.

Diane Schwartz Jones, Administrator to the County Council

BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, not having been considered on final reading within the time required by Charter, stands failed for want of

consideration on _, 2020.

Diane Schwartz Jones, Administrator to the County Council

BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, having been disapproved by the Executive and having failed on passage upon consideration by the
Council stands failed on , 2020.

Diane Schwartz Jones, Administrator to the County Council

BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, the withdrawal of which received a vote oftwo-thirds (2/3) of the members of the Council, is withdrawn

from further consideration on _,2020.

Diane Schwartz Jones, Administrator to the County Council


